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share of their net worth to match the 
Adelsons’ $91.8 million in Super PAC con-
tributions. That trend is only going to get 
worse in the wake of the McCutcheon deci-
sion. 

Now consider what’s happened since 
Shelby County: eight states previously cov-
ered under Section 4 of the Voting Rights 
Act have passed or implemented new voting 
restrictions (Alabama, Arizona, Florida, Mis-
sissippi, Texas, Virginia, South Carolina and 
North Carolina). 

That has had a ripple effect elsewhere. Ac-
cording to The New York Times, ‘‘nine 
states [under GOP control] have passed 
measures making it harder to vote since the 
beginning of 2013.’’ 

A country that expands the rights of the 
powerful to dominate the political process 
but does not protect fundament rights for all 
citizens doesn’t sound much like a func-
tioning democracy to me. 

f 

CBO COST ESTIMATES 
Mr. WYDEN. Mr. President, on Mon-

day, the Finance Committee reported 
S. 2260, the Expiring Provisions Im-
provement Reform and Efficiency (EX-
PIRE) Act of 2014, and S. 2261, the Tax 
Technical Corrections Act of 2014. 

At the time that the bills and accom-
panying reports were filed, the state-
ments of the Congressional Budget Of-
fice, required under section 402 of the 
Budget Act, were not yet available, 
and, in each case, the committee report 
indicated that the statements would be 
provided separately. 

I ask unanimous consent to have the 
CBO statements printed in the RECORD. 

There being no objection, the mate-
rial was ordered to be printed in the 
RECORD, as follows: 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, April 29, 2014. 
Hon. RON WYDEN, 
Chairman, Committee on Finance, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The Congressional 
Budget Office has prepared the enclosed cost 

estimate for the Tax Technical Corrections 
Act of 2014. 

If you wish further details on this esti-
mate, we will be pleased to provide them. 
The CBO staff contact is Logan Timmerhoff. 

Sincerely, 
DOUGLAS W. ELMENDORF, 

Director. 

Enclosure. 

Tax Technical Corrections Act of 2014 

The Tax Technical Corrections Act of 2014 
would make various clerical corrections, 
clarifications, and conforming and other 
technical changes to the Internal Revenue 
Code. Those provisions that the bill would 
modify were originally enacted in a variety 
of laws, including the American Taxpayer 
Relief Act of 2012, the American Recovery 
and Reinvestment Act of 2009, and the Amer-
ican Jobs Creation Act of 2004. In addition, 
the bill would repeal many elements of the 
Internal Revenue Code that are not used in 
computing current taxes and thus are obso-
lete. 

The staff of the Joint Committee on Tax-
ation (JCT) estimates that the bill would 
have no budgetary effect. Enacting the bill 
would not affect direct spending or revenues; 
therefore, pay-as-you-go procedures do not 
apply. 

JCT has determined that the bill contains 
no intergovernmental or private-sector man-
dates as defined in the Unfunded Mandates 
Reform Act. 

The CBO staff contact for this estimate is 
Logan Timmerhoff. The estimate was ap-
proved by David Weiner, Assistant Director 
for Tax Analysis. 

U.S. CONGRESS, 
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, DC, April 29, 2014. 
Hon. RON WYDEN, 
Chairman, Committee on Finance, 
U.S. Senate, Washington, DC. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: The Congressional 
Budget Office has prepared the enclosed cost 
estimate for the Expiring Provisions Im-
provement Reform and Efficiency (EXPIRE) 
Act. 

If you wish further details on this esti-
mate, we will be pleased to provide them. 
The CBO staff contact is Barbara Edwards. 

Sincerely, 
DOUGLAS W. ELMENDORF, 

Director. 

Enclosure. 

Expiring Provisions Improvement Reform and 
Efficiency (EXPIRE) Act 

Summary: The Expiring Provisions Im-
provement Reform and Efficiency (EXPIRE) 
Act would reinstate and extend certain ex-
pired and expiring tax provisions through 
December 31, 2015; most of the provisions ex-
pired on December 31, 2013, and would be 
retroactively reinstated, but a few are sched-
uled to expire on December 31, 2014. In some 
cases those provisions would be extended and 
amended. The bill also would make several 
additional changes to tax law. 

The staff of the Joint Committee on Tax-
ation (JCT) estimates that enacting the bill 
would reduce revenues by about $81.3 billion 
over the 2014–2024 period. A small portion of 
those estimated reductions in revenues, less 
than $0.1 billion over the period from 2014 to 
2024, results from off-budget (social security) 
revenues. CBO and JCT also estimate that 
the bill would increase direct spending by 
$2.8 billion over the 2014–2024 period. 

On net, JCT and CBO estimate that enact-
ing the bill would increase deficits by about 
$84.1 billion over the 2014–2024 period. Pay-as- 
you-go procedures apply because enacting 
the legislation would affect revenues and di-
rect spending. 

JCT has determined that the provisions of 
the bill contain no intergovernmental or pri-
vate-sector mandates as defined in the Un-
funded Mandates Reform Act (UMRA). 

Estimated cost to the Federal Govern-
ment: The estimated budgetary impacts of 
the bill are shown in the following table. 

By fiscal year, in billions of dollars— 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2014– 
2019 

2014– 
2024 

CHANGES IN REVENUES 

Individual Tax Extensions ......................................................................... ¥1.0 ¥8.7 ¥6.5 ¥0.3 ¥0.1 ¥0.1 ¥0.1 ¥0.1 ¥0.1 ¥0.1 ¥0.1 ¥16.6 ¥17.0 
Business Tax Extensions ........................................................................... ¥21.8 ¥100.5 ¥8.1 32.4 20.5 14.4 8.5 3.6 1.4 ¥0.2 ¥0.6 ¥63.1 ¥50.4 
Energy Tax Extensions ............................................................................... ¥2.0 ¥3.5 ¥1.6 ¥0.5 ¥1.0 ¥1.4 ¥1.7 ¥1.8 ¥1.9 ¥2.0 ¥2.1 ¥10.1 ¥19.6 
Debt Collection Contracts ......................................................................... * 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 1.9 4.8 
Other Provisions ........................................................................................ * * * 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 1.0 

Total Revenues ................................................................................. ¥24.8 ¥112.6 ¥15.8 32.0 20.0 13.6 7.4 2.4 0.1 ¥1.6 ¥2.1 ¥87.6 ¥81.3 
On-budget ............................................................................... ¥24.8 ¥112.6 ¥15.8 32.0 20.0 13.6 7.4 2.4 0.1 ¥1.6 ¥2.1 ¥87.5 ¥81.3 
Off-budget ............................................................................... * * * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ¥0.1 ¥0.1 

CHANGES IN DIRECT SPENDING 

Debt Collection Contracts 
Estimated Budget Authority ............................................................. * 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0 2.4 
Estimated Outlays ............................................................................ * 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.0 2.4 

Rum Excise Tax Payments 
Estimated Budget Authority ............................................................. 0.1 0.2 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3 0.3 
Estimated Outlays ............................................................................ 0.1 0.2 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.3 0.3 

Health Coverage Credit 
Estimated Budget Authority ............................................................. * 0.1 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.1 
Estimated Outlays ............................................................................ * 0.1 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.1 

Child Tax Credit 
Estimated Budget Authority ............................................................. 0 0 * * * * * * * * * * * 
Estimated Outlays ............................................................................ 0 0 * * * * * * * * * * * 
Total Direct Spending 

Estimated Budget Authority .................................................... 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.4 2.8 
Estimated Outlays ................................................................... 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 1.4 2.8 

NET INCREASE OR DECREASE (¥) IN THE DEFICIT FROM CHANGES IN DIRECT SPENDING AND REVENUES 

Effect on Deficits 25.0 112.9 16.0 ¥31.8 ¥19.8 ¥13.3 ¥7.1 ¥2.1 0.2 1.9 2.4 89.0 84.1 
On-budget ........................................................................................ 25.0 112.9 16.0 ¥31.8 ¥19.8 ¥13.3 ¥7.1 ¥2.1 0.2 1.9 2.4 88.9 84.1 
Off-budget ........................................................................................ * * * 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0.1 

Sources: Congressional Budget Office and staff of the Joint Committee on Taxation. 
Note: Details may not add to totals because of rounding; * = between ¥$50 million and $50 million. 
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Basis of estimate: JCT provided the esti-

mates of all provisions except one dealing 
with outlays of certain rum excise taxes. The 
estimates reflect an assumed enactment date 
of July 1, 2014. 

Extensions of individual tax provisions: 
The individual income tax provisions would 
reduce revenues by $17.0 billion and increase 
outlays by $0.1 billion over the 2014–2024 pe-
riod, JCT estimates. Those amounts include, 
among others, the extension of provisions 
that allow: 

Individuals to claim state and local sales 
taxes as an itemized deduction in lieu of 
state and local income taxes in calculating 
their individual income tax liability; JCT es-
timates that the revenue reduction would 
total $6.5 billion over the 2014–2024 period. 

An exclusion from gross income for the dis-
charge of indebtedness on a principal resi-
dence; JCT estimates that the revenue re-
duction would be $5.4 billion over the 2014– 
2024 period. 

Individuals to claim the refundable health 
coverage tax credit, which JCT estimates 
would reduce revenues by $28 million and in-
crease outlays for refundable tax credits by 
$106 million over the 2014–2024 period. 

Extensions of business tax provisions: The 
business tax provisions would reduce reve-
nues by $50.4 billion over the 2014–2024 period, 
JCT estimates. In addition, CBO estimates 
that outlays would increase by $0.3 billion 
over the 2014–2024 period. Those amounts in-
clude, among others, provisions that allow: 

Businesses to qualify for both additional 
first-year depreciation of 50 percent of the 
basis for qualifying property and additional 
expensing (that is, immediate deduction 
from taxable income) for qualifying property 
under section 179 of the Internal Revenue 

Code. JCT estimates that those provisions 
would reduce revenues by $101.8 billion over 
the 2014–2015 period, and increase revenues 
by $95.7 billion over the 2016–2024 period, with 
the net effect of reducing revenues by $6.0 
billion over the 2014–2024 period. 

Businesses to claim the research tax cred-
it, which JCT estimates would reduce reve-
nues by $16.0 billion over the 2014–2024 period. 
The provision would extend the credit in ef-
fect in 2013 in modified form. 

Certain foreign subsidiaries that engage in 
banking, financial, and related businesses to 
defer taxation of certain income until it is 
repatriated to the U.S. parent corporation; 
JCT estimates that the provision would re-
duce revenues by $10.4 billion over the 2014– 
2024 period. 

The Treasuries of Puerto Rico and the Vir-
gin Islands to receive increased payments re-
lating to excise taxes on rum manufactured 
in those places as well as rum imported from 
other countries. CBO estimates that those 
payments, which are recorded in the budget 
as outlays, would total $336 million over the 
2014–2024 period. 

Extensions of energy tax provisions: The 
extension of the energy tax provisions would 
lower revenues by about $19.6 billion over the 
2014–2024 period. The provision with the larg-
est effect on revenues—reducing them by an 
estimated $13.3 billion over the 2014–2024 pe-
riod—would extend to the end of 2015, the 
date by which construction must begin in 
order for renewable power facilities to be eli-
gible for the electricity production credit or 
the investment credit in lieu of the produc-
tion credit. 

Debt collection contracts: The bill would 
require the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 
to contract with private collection agencies 

to collect payments of certain tax liabilities. 
JCT estimates that the provision would in-
crease revenues by $4.8 billion over the pe-
riod from 2014 to 2024. The IRS would retain 
up to 25 percent of the amount collected by 
the private collection agencies to pay for the 
services of those collection agencies. In addi-
tion, up to an additional 25 percent would be 
retained by the IRS to fund a program of 
personnel hiring and training related to tax 
compliance, and to administer the contracts 
with private collection agencies. As a result, 
direct spending would increase by $2.4 billion 
over the 2014–2024 period. 

Other provisions: JCT estimates that the 
remaining provisions in the bill would in-
crease revenues by $1.0 billion over the 2014– 
2024 period. The provision with the largest 
effect on revenues would allow the Treasury 
Department to levy up to 100 percent of a 
payment to a Medicare provider to collect 
unpaid taxes; JCT estimates that the provi-
sion would increase revenues by $0.8 billion 
over the 2014–2024 period. JCT also estimates 
that a provision that would apply penalties 
to tax preparers who fail to exercise certain 
due diligence requirements for claims of the 
refundable child tax credit would reduce out-
lays for refundable tax credits by $40 million 
over the 2014–2024 period. 

Pay-as-you-go considerations: The Statu-
tory Pay-As-You-Go Act of 2010 establishes 
budget-reporting and enforcement proce-
dures for legislation affecting direct spend-
ing or revenues. The net changes in revenues 
and outlays that are subject to those pay-as- 
you-go procedures are shown in the following 
table. Only on-budget changes to outlays or 
revenues are subject to pay-as-you-go proce-
dures. 

CBO ESTIMATE OF PAY-AS-YOU-GO EFFECTS FOR THE EXPIRING PROVISIONS IMPROVEMENT AND EFFICIENCY (EXPIRE) ACT, AS ORDERED REPORTED BY THE SENATE COMMITTEE ON 
FINANCE ON APRIL 3, 2014 

By fiscal year, in millions of dollars— 

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2014– 
2019 

2014– 
2024 

NET INCREASE OR DECREASE (¥) IN THE ON-BUDGET DEFICIT 
Statutory Pay-As-You-Go Effects .............................................................. 24,959 112,872 16,007  ¥31,824  ¥19,763  ¥13,332  ¥7,137  ¥2,143 153 1,875 2,388 88,921 84,058 
Memorandum: 

Changes in Revenues ...................................................................... ¥24,797 ¥112,587 ¥15,753 32,045 19,994 13,574 7,390 2,408 125 ¥1,583 ¥2,083 ¥87,526 ¥81,272 
Changes in Outlays .......................................................................... 162 285 254 221 231 242 253 265 278 292 305 1,395 2,786 

Sources: Congressional Budget Office and staff of the Joint Committee on Taxation. 

Intergovernmental and private-sector im-
pact: JCT has determined that the provisions 
of the EXPIRE Act contain no intergovern-
mental or private-sector mandates as defined 
in UMRA. 

Estimate prepared by: Federal Revenues: 
Barbara Edwards and staff of the Joint Com-
mittee on Taxation Federal Spending: Mat-
thew Pickford 

Estimate approved by: David Weiner, As-
sistant Director for Tax Analysis. 

f 

TRIBUTE TO GABRIELLE BATKIN 

Ms. MIKULSKI. Mr. President, today 
I wish to honor Gabrielle Batkin on the 
occasion of her becoming the staff di-
rector of the Committee on Homeland 
Security and Governmental Affairs. 

Gabrielle has a long career in public 
service. She served in Senator Frank 
Lautenburg’s office, in Congressman 
PALLONE’s office, on the Senate Budget 
Committee, and joined my office in 
2001. Gabrielle started on the Appro-
priations Committee’s Veterans Affairs 
and Housing and Urban Development 
Subcommittee, then moved to the 
Commerce, Justice, and Science Sub-
committee, eventually becoming the 

clerk of the subcommittee. For the last 
year she has been the deputy director 
of the Appropriations Committee. 

Gabby has played a part in some of 
my biggest achievements, including 
the most recent passage of the Appro-
priations Omnibus Package for Fiscal 
Year 2014. Her expertise and service en-
sured that America was well-funded 
and ready to get back to work after se-
quester and shutdown. 

Throughout these wonderful 13 years, 
Gabrielle has been an invaluable mem-
ber of my staff. Not only has she helped 
me immensely in my work as a U.S. 
Senator, but she has served the people 
of Maryland with distinction. Today I 
want to thank Gabrielle, her husband 
Josh, and her three wonderful children 
Henry, Will, and Charlie, for sharing 
her with us. I want to recognize her for 
all of the important work she has done 
and wish her the very best as she em-
barks on the next stage in her career. 

f 

COMBATING GLOBAL HUNGER 
Mr. CARDIN. Mr. President, today I 

would like to discuss global hunger. 

From April 28 to May 2, people across 
the United States and across the globe 
are participating in the Live Below the 
Line campaign to raise awareness for 
global hunger and to show support for 
the critical programs that seek to al-
leviate hunger. Participants in the 
Live Below the Line campaign, includ-
ing many of my constituents in Mary-
land, are subsisting on $1.50 a day to 
demonstrate the challenges faced by 
millions of people each day. Right now, 
more than 1.2 billion people involun-
tarily live on less than $1.50 a day for 
food and drink. 

Children are particularly vulnerable 
to hunger and undernourishment. 
Studies show a child’s entire life is 
shaped by whether or not she or he re-
ceives proper nutrition during the first 
1,000 days of her or his life. And trag-
ically, 3.1 million children under the 
age of 5 die each year as a result of 
poor nutrition and hunger. 

When we think of global hunger, we 
often think of Sub-Saharan Africa 
where 223 million people, 24.8 percent of 
the population, face food insecurity. Or 
we think of Asia, where more than 500 
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